

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19423/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 16/12/2011 in CRA No. 224/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT AURANGABAD)

VASANT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VIJAYANAND

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04th July, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

After having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and after having gone through the impugned order and the record, we find no ground to interfere with it and the Special Leave Petition is dismissed.

However, looking to the facts and features of the case, we deem it fit and proper to grant one year's time to the petitioner to vacate the suit premises and handover its peaceful possession to the respondent, subject to his filing usual undertaking in the Court within four weeks from today."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an application for extension of time to vacate the suit premises which is registered I.A. No. 2.

It is further submitted that the original SLP paper books have been weeded out after due preservation. The Counsel for the Petitioner has supplied fresh SLP paper books.

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 31st day of July, 2013.

DEPUTY REGISTRAR